
 

 

 
 
 
 
Please ask for Graham Ibberson 
Direct Line: 01246 345229 
Email  democratic.services@chesterfield.gov.uk 
 
 
The Chair and Members of 
Employment and General Committee 

 

 28 October 2022 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 

Please attend a meeting of the EMPLOYMENT AND GENERAL 
COMMITTEE to be held on MONDAY, 7 NOVEMBER 2022 at 10.00 am in 
Committee Room 2, Town Hall, Rose Hill, Chesterfield, the agenda for which is 
set out below. 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1(Public Information) 
  

1.    Declarations of Members' and Officers' Interests relating to Items on the 
Agenda  
  

2.    Apologies for Absence  
  

3.    Minutes (Pages 3 - 6) 
  

4.    Hybrid Working Policy (Pages 7 - 18) 
  

5.    Minutes of the Employer Trade Union Committee (Pages 19 - 34) 
  

6.    Minutes of the Council Health and Safety Committee (Pages 35 - 42) 
 
 

Yours sincerely, 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 

Head of Regulatory Law and Monitoring Officer 
 



E & G 28.07.22 
1 

 
 

EMPLOYMENT AND GENERAL COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 28th July, 2022 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor T Murphy (Chair) 
 
Councillors Blank 

Brittain 
Davenport 
 

Councillors K Falconer 
Simmons 

 
*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme 
  

1    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
  

2    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
  

3    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Employment and General 
Committee on 28 March, 2022 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 
  

4    RPE POLICY  
 
The Service Director – Digital, HR and Customer Services presented the 
updated Respiratory Protective Equipment (RPE) Policy. The policy had 
been reviewed following concerns raised about the council’s policy 
position on RPE and the requirement for employees to be clean shaven. 
The revised policy was attached at appendix 1 of the officer’s report.
[...]
LOYER TRADE UNION COMMITTEE  
 
The Minutes of the meetings of the Employer/Trade Union Committee 
held on 14 March, 11 April, 16 May and 13 June, 2022 were considered. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Minutes be received and noted. 

Page 4



E & G 28.07.22 
3 

 
 

  
6    MINUTES OF THE COUNCIL HEALTH AND SAFETY COMMITTEE  

 
The Minutes of the meetings of the Council Health and Safety Committee 
held on 25 May, 2022 were considered. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Minutes be received and noted. 
 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

Hybrid Working 
 
Meeting: 
 

Employment and General Committee 

Date:  
 

7 November 2022 

Cabinet 
portfolio: 
 

Business Transformation 

Directorate: 
 

Digital, HR and Customer Services 

 
 
1.0 Purpose of the report 

 
1.1 To provide an update on the transition into Hybrid Working following the lifting 

of restrictions nationally in place during the pandemic.    
 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the committee supports the temporary Hybrid Working policy to be 

reviewed by June 2023.   
 
2.2 That the committee approves the retirement of two historical policies, namely 

the Working from Home policy and the Agile Working guidelines currently in 
place.   

 
3.0 Reason for recommendations 
 
3.1 To support the journey on the wider implementation of hybrid working and 

ensure that we have one clear policy that sets out what this means at 
Chesterfield Borough Council.     

 
4.0 Report details 
 

Background & Direction of Travel 
 
4.1 Hybrid working at Chesterfield Council was first established pre-pandemic, with 

the opportunity for individuals to work remotely up to one day a week.   
 

4.2 During the pandemic, many employees delivered services from home with great 
success, whilst national restrictions were in place.  
When the government announced the removal of restrictions and a shift to 
living with COVID earlier this year, Chesterfield took a measured and sensible 
approach to welcome teams back into the office.   

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



2 
 

4.3 Working in collaboration with union colleagues we have developed and 
launched the temporary Hybrid Working Policy to support the transition back 
to work.    
 
The decision to implement a temporary policy was in recognition that there is 
a journey ahead in truly understanding how this works effectively in the longer 
term and working with colleagues in shaping this. The temporary approach 
provides the flexibility for this to be developed.  
 

4.4 The hybrid working project is outlined in the Organisational Development 
programme under the strategic initiative of New Ways of Working.  The project 
steering group is established, with work streams outlined below.  
 
- Assets 
- Communication  
- Learning and Development  
- Policy  
- Technology 

 
4.5 Once the longer-term policy is shaped in consultation and engagement with 

unions and employee representatives it will be presented to the Employment 
and General Committee, and Employer Trade Union Committee.     
 
Retirement of Historical Policy and Guidelines  

 
4.6 We have a historical Home Working Policy and an Agile Working Guidance that 

need to be retired on the implementation of the Hybrid Working policy.  This 
will ensure that we have one set of practices that employees are working to.   

 
4.7 Union colleagues have been consulted through the Employer Trade Union 
 Committee and are onboard with this approach. 
 
5.0 Recommendations  
 
5.1 That this committee approves the approach of the implementation of a 

temporary Hybrid Working policy whilst we work on the development of a more 
permanent policy as part of the Hybrid Working project.  
 

5.2 That the committee approves the retirement of the Agile Working guidelines.  
 
5.3 That the committee approves the retirement of the Home Working Policy. 

 

Page 8



   Hybrid Working Policy 

 

1.0 Purpose  

1.1 This policy is designed to provide a clear framework for requesting hybrid  
 working and your responsibilities whilst working from home. 

 

2.0 Scope 

2.1 This is a temporary policy, which will appy for 12 months from June 2022.  It 
 applies to all employees, excluding: 

• Employees who have a contract which require a fixed or mobile work 
pattern and location 

• Employees on a Peformance Improvement Plan (for the duration) 
• Employees following a disciplinary recommendation (for an agreed 

duration) 
• Periods of training or specific meetings  
• Employees experiencing sustained technical difficulties not relating to 

provided equipment, which affects productivity 
• Employees who have resigned and are working through their notice 

period. 
• Temporary agency employees 
• Self employed contractors 
 

 

3.0 Principles 

3.1 This policy can be used to deal with any temporary hybrid working request by 
 the employee.  The Council will endeavour to apply this policy in a manner 
 which is impartial, reasonable and free from unlawful discrimination. 

3.2 All confirmed requests will result in an agreement which will be managed by 
the line manager.  The Council’s Flexible Working Policy should be utilised to 
request more formal changes to employment terms.  

3.3 Hybrid workers must ensure they are compliant with Council Health & Safety 
Policies whilst working in the workplace or at home. 

 

4.0 Responsibilities 

4.1 Employment and General Committee will be responsible for final approval 
 of the policy and any amendments made over time. 

Page 9



4.2 Managers are responsible for reviewing requests to work from home in a 
timely manner and for applying the policy fairly and in line with the guidance 
set out.  Managers are also responsible for ensuring that any request is 
accurately recorded and that a documented note of the agreement is 
provided. 

4.3 HR are responsible for ensuring that all employees have access to this policy 
and will be available to provide relevant  training, guidance and instruction to 
man
[...]
services to look at how budget 
savings could be made and work was underway to pull together Period 5 as well as 
working with CLT and Cabinet to review Medium Term options going forwards.  The 
draft MTFP was planned for December 2022 and the requirement to set Council Tax 
by 11th March 2023 was noted. 
  
  
RESOLVED –  
  
That the update be noted. 
  
  

41    HR UPDATE - HYBRID WORKING POLICY PAPER  
 
The Head of Organisational Development presented an update on the temporary 
Hybrid Working policy. 
  
The policy provided an update on the transition into Hybrid Working following the 
lifting of restrictions nationally in place during the pandemic. It would support the 
journey on the wider implementation of hybrid working and ensure that we had one 
clear policy that set out what this meant at Chesterfield Borough Council.     
  
It was recommended that the committee supported the temporary Hybrid Working 
policy to be reviewed by June 2023 and approved the retirement of two historical 
policies, namely the Working from Home policy and the Agile Working guidelines 
currently in place.  
  
The member for Unison asked if managers would be briefed on this new policy to 
avoid confusion about required office attendance.  The Head of OD confirmed that 
next steps were for HR partners to work through the current hybrid working requests 

Page 28



EMPLOYER/TU 05.09.22 
3 

 
 
to identify numbers of days in the office and home across all areas.  It was also stated 
that it was assumed that pro rata working days would be applicable to part time 
working but further briefings would confirm. 
  
The Chief Executive stated that once agreed with Trade Unions the policy would be 
submitted to the Employment and General Committee for formal approval but 
accepted that consistency of the application of the policy was key. 
  
RESOLVED –  
  
That the policy be supported and be submitted to the Employment and General 
Committee for formal approval. 
  
  

42    UNISON
[...]
 discretionary day for 2022, 55% 
of respondents expressed a preference for Wednesday, 28 December. The date will 
be recommended for approval at the next Employment and General Committee 
meeting. 
  
  

53    DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING  
 
The next meeting of the committee would take place on Monday 14th November 2022 
at 9.30am. 
  
 
 
 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



 17.08.22 
1 

 
 

COUNCIL HEALTH AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 17th August, 2022 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor Blank (Chair) 
 
 
Donna Reddish 
 
Theresa 
Channell 
Ian Waller 
 
Neil Johnson 
 
 

 
Service Director - 
Corporate 
Service Director – 
Finance 
Service Director - 
Leisure 
Service Director – 
Economic Growth 
 

 
Rachel O’Neil 
 
Heather Spink 
Lesley Waller 
Liam Rich 
Tony Devereux 
Trevor Barnett 
 
 

 
Service Director – 
Digital 
HR 
Unison 
Unite 
Unison 
Unite 
 

 
*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme 
  

11    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Innes, Caulfield and Brittain, 
Andrew Fowler and Paul Longley. 
  
  

12    MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 25TH MAY 2022  
 
The minutes of the meeting on 25th May 2022 were agreed as a true record but the 
member for Unison requested the noting of their request for a follow up meeting with 
regards to SHE reporting. 
  
  

13    MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES  
 
There were no matters arising from the minutes. 
  
  

14    MANAGEMENT TEAM REPORTS  
 
Written reports were submitted by members of the Council’s Corporate Leadership 
Team to update the Committee on health and safety matters from their directorates 
during the previous quarter. 

Page 35

Agenda Item 6



 17.08.22 
2 

 
 
  
The reports provided information on workplace inspections, specific incident 
investigations, training and communications.  
  
The key points raised from the reports were as follows: 
  
Corporate 

• Joint health and safety inspection with trade
[...]
n updated.  The Service 

Page 41



 17.08.22 
8 

 
 
Director asked that Unions should share details of any Reps who believed they were 
not receiving notifications.   
  
The member for Unite stated that some notifications were now being received but 
questioned whether all incidents were being reported.  The Service Director confirmed 
that there is going to be another push around accident and incident reporting and 
investigation in September. 
  
  

20    DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING  
 
The next meeting of the Committee would take place on Wednesday 16th November 
2022 at 9.30am. 
  
 
 
 

Page 42


	Agenda
	Please ask for Graham Ibberson
	Direct Line: 01246 345229
	Email  democratic.services@chesterfield.gov.uk

	3 Minutes
	4 Hybrid Working Policy
	Temporary+hybrid+working+policy+-+June+2022

	5 Minutes of the Employer Trade Union Committee
	Employer Trade Union Committee Draft Minutes 08.08.22
	Employer Trade Union Committee Minutes 05.09.22
	Employer Trade Union Committee Minutes 03.10.22

	6 Minutes of the Council Health and Safety Committee



Minutes of the meeting


E & G 07.11.22 
1 

 
 

EMPLOYMENT AND GENERAL COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 7th November, 2022 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor T Murphy (Chair) 
 
Councillors Blank 

Brittain 
 

Councillors Simmons 

 
*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme 
  

7    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
  

8    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Davenport and K 
Falconer. 
  

9    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED –  
  
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Employment and General 
Committee on 28 July, 2022 be approved as a correct record and signed 
by the Chair. 
  

10    HYBRID WORKING POLICY  
 
The Head of Organisational Development presented a report to the 
committee on the update to the Hybrid Working Policy following the lifting 
of restrictions nationally in place during the pandemic.  
  
The policy had been updated to support the journey on the wider 
implementation of hybrid working and ensure that Chesterfield Borough 
Council had one clear policy that set out what this means. This policy was 



E & G 07.11.22 
2 

 
 

designed to provide a clear framework for requested hybrid working and 
staff’s responsibilities whilst working from home. 
  
The committee heard that two historical policies needed to be retired to 
go forward with the new policy: 
  

1.   Agile Working guidelines 
  

2.   Home Working Policy. 
  
*RESOLVED –  
  

1.   That the updated Hybrid Working Policy be approved. 
  

2.   That the two historical policies be retired.  
  

11    DISCRETIONARY DAY  
 
The Head of Organisational Development presented a report to the 
committee on the proposed discretionary day for Christmas/New Year 
2022/23 following a recent poll on Aspire.  
  
The preferred date of 28 December 2022 had received 55% of the votes.  
  
It was recommended that the discretionary day for 2022/23 was approved 
as Wednesday 28 December for all staff.  
  
*RESOLVED – 
  
That the Christmas and New Year 2022/23 discretionary day be approved 
as 28 December 2022 for all staff. 
  

12    MINUTES OF THE EMPLOYER TRADE UNION COMMITTEE  
 
The Minutes of the meetings of the Employer/Trade Union Committee 
held on 11 July, 8 August, 5 September and 3 October, 2022 were 
considered.  
  
RESOLVED –  
  
That the Minutes be received and noted. 
  



E & G 07.11.22 
3 

 
 

13    MINUTES OF THE COUNCIL HEALTH AND SAFETY COMMITTEE  
 
The Minutes of the meetings of the Council Health and Safety Committee 
held on 17 August, 2022 were considered.  
  
RESOLVED –  
  
That the Minutes be received and noted. 
 
 
 


